01-08-2004 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE orm PTO-1595 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ 102640612 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: WEC CONSULTING, LTD. DSL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Average Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger XX Assignment Street Address: 10408 Crossing Creek Road Security Agreement Change of Name Other\_\_\_\_ City: Potomac Zip<sup>20854</sup> Execution Dates: 12-19-2003 and 12-29-2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,441,402 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 J. GIBSON SEMMES, ESQ. XX Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Deposit account number: 10220 River Road Street Address: Suite 201 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City:\_\_<del>Potomac</del>\_\_\_State:\_\_<u>MD\_\_\_</u> Zip:20854\_ DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. to the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing-information is trug∕and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. GIBSONTRAMAS Mamer of Person Signing 01/01/200 DBYRNE Kents, and documents: 4 Totah numbe of pages including cover sheet, attach

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:802

**PATENT** REEL: 014845 FRAME: 0810

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

In re the U.S. PATENT NO. 5,441,402

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Irwin H. Billick, a citizen of the United States, residing at 10408 Crossing Creek Road, Potomac, Maryland 20854, and James J. Reuther, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1961 Samada Avenue, Worthington, Ohio 43085, have invented certain new and useful improvements in EMISSION REDUCTION for which a patent application for United States Letters Patent was filed under Serial No. 08/144,680 on 10/28/1993, and from which, by mesne assignment, U.S. Letters Patent No. 5,441,402 issued on August 15, 1995 to GAS RESEARCH INSTITUTE, Chicago, Illinois and which, by reassignment dated 02/28/2002, the said patent was transferred to DSL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., recorded in the United States Patent Office on 04/12/2002 at Reel/Frame 012813/0094 (Notice of Recordation being annexed hereto);

WHEREAS, WEC CONSULTING, LTD., a corporation of the State of Maryland, having a place of business at 10408 Crossing Creek Road, Potomac, Maryland 20854, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to the said Letters Patent No. 5,441,402;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and for other valuable consideration including mutual covenants, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, DSL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto WEC CONSULTING, LTD. full and exclusive right to said invention and in and to said Letters Patent No. 5,441,402 which has been granted thereon in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in and to any and all provisional applications, divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof pertaining to said patented invention;

DSL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, to said WEC CONSULTING, LTD., as the assignee of the entire interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of WEC CONSULTINGS, LTD. its successors and assigns;

FURTHER, DSL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., its officers, associates and attorneys agree that they will communicate to WEC CONSULTING, LTD., or its representatives, any facts known to them respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, substitution,

PATENT REEL: 014845 FRAME: 0811

renewal and reissue applications pertaining to said invention, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to WEC CONSULTING, LTD., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid WEC CONSULTING, LTD., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

DSL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Date: Dec 29

, 2003

Irwin H. Billick

President

day of December, 2003, personally appeared before me the above On this 29 named Irwin H. Billick known to me to be the person described in, and who executed, the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: 0 11, 2005

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

DSL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Date: December 19

. 2003

Vice President

On this 19 day of December, 2003, personally appeared before me the above named James J. Reuther known to me to be the person described in, and who executed, the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

Motary Public, State

My Commission Expires

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

2

The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted by WEC CONSULTING, LTD.

Date: Our 29, 9, 2003

Name: Irwin H. Billick

Title: President

On this 29 day of Delamber, 2003, personally appeared before me the above named Irwin H. Billick known to me to be the person described in, and who executed, the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

(SEAL)

RECORDED: 01/05/2004

NOTARY PUBLIC BOX My Commission Expires: Oct 11, 2005

3